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Las terminales marcadas con este símbolo 
transportan corriente eléctrica de 
magnitud suficiente como para constituir 

un riesgo de descarga eléctrica. Utilice solo cables de 
altavoz profesionales y de alta calidad con conectores 
TS de 6,3 mm o de bayoneta prefijados. Cualquier otra 
instalación o modificación debe ser realizada únicamente 
por un técnico cualificado.

Este símbolo, siempre que aparece, 
le advierte de la presencia de voltaje 
peligroso sin aislar dentro de la caja; 

este voltaje puede ser suficiente para constituir un riesgo 
de descarga.

Este símbolo, siempre que aparece, 
le advierte sobre instrucciones operativas 
y de mantenimiento que aparecen en la 

documentación adjunta. Por favor, lea el manual.

Atención
Para reducir el riesgo de descarga 
eléctrica, no quite la tapa (o la parte 

posterior). No hay piezas en el interior del equipo que 
puedan ser reparadas por el usuario. Si es necesario, 
póngase en contacto con personal cualificado.

Atención
Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o 
descarga eléctrica, no exponga este 

aparato a la lluvia, humedad o alguna otra fuente que 
pueda salpicar o derramar algún líquido sobre el aparato. 
No coloque ningún tipo de recipiente para líquidos sobre 
el aparato.

Atención
Las instrucciones de servicio deben 
llevarlas a cabo exclusivamente personal 

cualificado. Para evitar el riesgo de una descarga eléctrica, 
no realice reparaciones que no se encuentren descritas 
en el manual de operaciones. Las reparaciones deben ser 
realizadas exclusivamente por personal cualificado.

1. Lea las instrucciones.

2. Conserve estas instrucciones.

3. Preste atención a todas las advertencias.

4. Siga todas las instrucciones.

5. No use este aparato cerca del agua.

6. Limpie este aparato con un paño seco.

7. No bloquee las aberturas de ventilación. Instale el 
equipo de acuerdo con las instrucciones del fabricante.

8. No instale este equipo cerca de fuentes de calor 
tales como radiadores, acumuladores de calor, estufas u 
otros aparatos (incluyendo amplificadores) que puedan 
producir calor.

9. No elimine o deshabilite nunca la conexión a tierra 
del aparato o del cable de alimentación de corriente. 
Un enchufe polarizado tiene dos polos, uno de los cuales 
tiene un contacto más ancho que el otro. Una clavija con 
puesta a tierra dispone de tres contactos: dos polos y la 
puesta a tierra. El contacto ancho y el tercer contacto, 
respectivamente, son los que garantizan una mayor 
seguridad. Si el enchufe suministrado con el equipo no 
concuerda con la toma de corriente, consulte con un 
electricista para cambiar la toma de corriente obsoleta.

10. Coloque el cable de suministro de energía de manera 
que no pueda ser pisado y que esté protegido de objetos 
afilados. Asegúrese de que el cable de suministro de 
energía esté protegido, especialmente en la zona de la 
clavija y en el punto donde sale del aparato.

11. Use únicamente los dispositivos o accesorios 
especificados por el fabricante.

12.  Use únicamente la 
carretilla, plataforma, 
trípode, soporte o mesa 
especificados por el 
fabricante o suministrados 
junto con el equipo. 
Al transportar el equipo, 
tenga cuidado para evitar 

daños y caídas al tropezar con algún obstáculo.

13.  Desenchufe el equipo durante tormentas o si no va a 
utilizarlo durante un periodo largo.

14.  Confíe las reparaciones únicamente a servicios 
técnicos cualificados. La unidad requiere mantenimiento 
siempre que haya sufrido algún daño, si el cable de 
suministro de energía o el enchufe presentaran daños, 
se hubiera derramado un líquido o hubieran caído objetos 
dentro del equipo, si el aparato hubiera estado expuesto 
a la humedad o la lluvia, si ha dejado de funcionar de 
manera normal o si ha sufrido algún golpe o caída.

15.  Al conectar la unidad a la toma de corriente eléctrica 
asegúrese de que la conexión disponga de una unión 
a tierra.

16.  Si el enchufe o conector de red sirve como único 
medio de desconexión, éste debe ser accesible fácilmente.

17.  Cómo debe deshacerse de 
este aparato: Este símbolo indica 
que este aparato no debe ser 
tratado como basura orgánica, 
según lo indicado en la Directiva 
WEEE (2012/19/EU) y a las 
normativas aplicables en su país. 

En lugar de ello deberá llevarlo al punto limpio más 
cercano para el reciclaje de sus elementos eléctricos / 
electrónicos (EEE). Al hacer esto estará ayudando a 
prevenir las posibles consecuencias negativas para el 
medio ambiente y la salud que podrían ser provocadas 
por una gestión inadecuada de este tipo de aparatos. 
Además, el reciclaje de materiales ayudará a conservar 

los recursos naturales. Para más información acerca del 
reciclaje de este aparato, póngase en contacto con el 
Ayuntamiento de su ciudad o con el punto limpio local.

18.  No instale esta unidad en un espacio muy reducido, 
tal como encastrada en una librería o similar.

19.  No coloque objetos con llama, como una vela 
encendida, sobre este aparato.

20.  Tenga presentes todas las advertencias relativas 
al reciclaje y correcta eliminación de las pilas. Las pilas 
deben ser siempre eliminadas en un punto limpio y nunca 
con el resto de la basura orgánica.

21.  Use este aparato en rangos de temperatura 
moderados y/o tropicales.

Music Tribe no admite ningún tipo de responsabilidad 
por cualquier daño o pérdida que pudiera sufrir 
cualquier persona por confiar total o parcialmente en 
la descripciones, fotografías o afirmaciones contenidas 
en este documento. Las especificaciones técnicas, 
imágenes y otras informaciones contenidas en este 
documento están sujetas a modificaciones sin previo 
aviso. Todas las marcas comerciales que aparecen 
aquí son propiedad de sus respectivos dueños. Midas, 
Klark Teknik, Lab Gruppen, Lake, Tannoy, Turbosound, 
TC Electronic, TC Helicon, Behringer, Bugera, Auratone y 
Coolaudio son marcas comerciales o marcas registradas 
de Music Tribe Global Brands Ltd. © Music Tribe Global 
Brands Ltd. 2019 Reservados todos los derechos. 

Si quiere conocer los detalles y condiciones aplicables 
de la garantía así como información adicional sobre la 
Garantía limitada de Music Tribe, consulte online toda la 
información en la web musictribe.com/warranty.

Instrucciones de 
seguridad

NEGACIÓN LEGAL

GARANTÍA LIMITADA

Terminals marked with this symbol carry 
electrical current of sufficient magnitude 
to constitute risk of electric shock. 

Use only high-quality professional speaker cables with 
¼" TS or twist-locking plugs pre-installed. All other 
installation or modification should be performed only 
by qualified personnel.

This symbol, wherever it appears, 
alerts you to the presence of uninsulated 
dangerous voltage inside the 

enclosure - voltage that may be sufficient to constitute a 
risk of shock.

This symbol, wherever it appears, 
alerts you to important operating and 
maintenance instructions in the 

accompanying literature. Please read the manual.

Caution
To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not 
remove the top cover (or the rear section). 

No user serviceable parts inside. Refer servicing to 
qualified personnel.

Caution
To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, 
do not expose this appliance to rain and 

moisture. The apparatus shall not be exposed to dripping 
or splashing liquids and no objects filled with liquids, 
such as vases, shall be placed on the apparatus.

Caution
These service instructions are for use 
by qualified service personnel only. 

To reduce the risk of electric shock do not perform any 
servicing other than that contained in the operation 
instructions. Repairs have to be performed by qualified 
service personnel.

1. Read these instructions.

2. Keep these instructions.

3. Heed all warnings.

4. Follow all instructions.

5. Do not use this apparatus near water.

6. Clean only with dry cloth.

7. Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in 
accordance with the manufacturer’s instructions.

8. Do not install near any heat sources such as 
radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus 
(including amplifiers) that produce heat.

9. Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized 
or grounding-type plug. A polarized plug has two blades 
with one wider than the other. A grounding-type plug 
has two blades and a third grounding prong. The wide 
blade or the third prong are provided for your safety. If the 
provided plug does not fit into your outlet, consult an 
electrician for replacement of the obsolete outlet.

10.  Protect the power cord from being walked on or 
pinched particularly at plugs, convenience receptacles, 
and the point where they exit from the apparatus.

11.  Use only attachments/accessories specified by 
the manufacturer.

12.  Use only with the 
cart, stand, tripod, bracket, 
or table specified by the 
manufacturer, or sold with 
the apparatus. When a cart 
is used, use caution when 
moving the cart/apparatus 
combination to avoid 

injury from tip-over.

13.  Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or 
when unused for long periods of time. 

14.  Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. 
Servicing is required when the apparatus has been 
damaged in any way, such as power supply cord or plug 
is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen 
into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed 
to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has 
been dropped.

15.  The apparatus shall be connected to a MAINS socket 
outlet with a protective earthing connection.

16.  Where the MAINS plug or an appliance coupler is 
used as the disconnect device, the disconnect device shall 
remain readily operable.

17.  Correct disposal of this 
product: This symbol indicates that 
this product must not be disposed 
of with household waste, 
according to the WEEE Directive 
(2012/19/EU) and your national 
law. This product should be taken 

to a collection center licensed for the recycling of waste 
electrical and electronic equipment (EEE). The 
mishandling of this type of waste could have a possible 
negative impact on the environment and human health 
due to potentially hazardous substances that are generally 
associated with EEE. At the same time, your cooperation 
in the correct disposal of this product will contribute to 
the efficient use of natural resources. For more 
information about where you can take your waste 
equipment for recycling, please contact your local city 
office, or your household waste collection service.

18.  Do not install in a confined space, such as a book 
case or similar unit.

19.  Do not place naked flame sources, such as lighted 
candles, on the apparatus.

20.  Please keep the environmental aspects of battery 
disposal in mind. Batteries must be disposed-of at a 
battery collection point.

21.  Use this apparatus in tropical and/or 
moderate climates.

Music Tribe accepts no liability for any loss which 
may be suffered by any person who relies either 
wholly or in part upon any description, photograph, 
or statement contained herein. Technical specifications, 
appearances and other information are subject to 
change without notice. All trademarks are the property 
of their respective owners. Midas, Klark Teknik, 
Lab Gruppen, Lake, Tannoy, Turbosound, TC Electronic, 
TC Helicon, Behringer, Bugera, Auratone and Coolaudio 
are trademarks or registered trademarks of Music 
Tribe Global Brands Ltd. © Music Tribe Global Brands 
Ltd. 2019 All rights reserved.

For the applicable warranty terms and conditions 
and additional information regarding Music Tribe’s 
Limited Warranty, please see complete details online at 
musictribe.com/warranty. 

Zhongshan Eurotec Electronics Limited
No. 10 Wanmei Road, South China Modern Chinese 
Medicine Park, Nanlang Town, 528451, Zhongshan City, 
Guangdong Province, China

Important Safety 
Instructions

LEGAL DISCLAIMER

LIMITED WARRANTY
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WING Overview

1. Introduction

Congratulations on purchasing this ground-breaking and innovative console and 
welcome to the WING Quick Start Guide. We have built upon the wildly-successful 
X32 platform to bring a product to the audio world that expands the capabilities 
and ease-of-use in every way. Continue through this guide to get a broad  
overview of the WING’s functionality, and don’t forget to visit behringer.com  
for tutorial videos and guides.  

Before you start
The first shipments of the WING console are equipped with an early version of the 
firmware that will surely be outdated by the time it reaches customers. If you’re 
reading this, you are one of the privileged few to get your hands on this console 
first and experience all the new benefits. 

It is wise to periodically check for new firmware updates, as new features and 
bug fixes will be released regularly. Our development team is eager to react to 
customer suggestions as much as it is to surprise you with improvements and new 
features. Visit the product page on behringer.com to download the latest firmware 
so you can enjoy the full potential of your WING. 

Please refer to Chapter 6 in this QSG for details about the update process.

Source and Channel – a new routing approach
WING takes the idea of labeling channels with names, icons and colors one step 
further to the actual Source. Combining and balancing the ratio between audio 
sources is the fundamental reason for mixing. It is not about the channel, where 
audio processing is applied, it is the Source that matters in the first place. Hence, 
WING Sources comprise a specific input, its preamp parameters like gain, mute 
and phantom power, the mode mono/stereo/mid-side, a name, icon and color,  
as well as user-definable tags.

These Sources can be used by one or several channels for applying processing 
and sending the audio to buses or mains. They can also be patched to any output 
directly when no processing is desired, such as recording setups or when sharing 
audio with another console for independent mixes. 

To summarize:

Sources – This is technically any entry point of audio into the console. An input 
could be an analog XLR or ¼” connection to the rear panel, signals from a stage 
box, USB connection, expansion card, etc. These are the anchor points for any  
audio processing and routing in WING. The Source carries identifying  
characteristics like name, color, icon, and tags, and it also owns the gain,  
mute, phantom power and mono/stereo/mid-side mode of that input. 

48 Mono/Stereo Input Channels – Every Input Channel can be connected to 
a Main and an Alternative Source. Channels in WING allow to apply extremely 
powerful and flexible processing to the Source audio. They can inherit the Source’s 
customization properties like name, icon, color and tags. They will automatically 
use the input audio in mono or stereo depending on the Source’s mode, and there 
is no need for linking channels to a stereo pair any longer. Channel audio can then 
be sent to buses or mains for mixing, or it can be tapped individually for  
connecting outputs directly.

16 Stereo Buses and 4 Stereo Mains – The 16 Buses will typically be used for 
send-style FX processing or monitor mixing, and will often be sent to one of the  
4 Mains. Both Buses and Mains can be sent to Matrix, User Signals or  
Output destinations. 

8 Matrix Buses – Matrix buses can be sent to User Signals or  
Output destinations, and are often used for sub or zone mixes. 

Outputs - There are a huge number of analog and digital destinations, where 
processed, mixed or raw Source audio can be sent to—without any restrictions.

See Chapter 4: Patching and Setup for more details and an example scenario. 

2. Hardware Descriptions

VIEW buttons

Each major section of the console’s top panel has a button called VIEW. Pressing 
one of these will switch the Main Display to a dedicated screen for the section 
whose VIEW button was pressed. The Main Display will often have additional 
parameters, options or information that is not accessible from the top panel alone. 

While active, a VIEW button will light green. Pressing the same VIEW button will 
return the Main Display to the screen that was previously active, and the VIEW 
button will lose illumination. Manually navigating away from the screen that was 
selected with a VIEW button will also cause it to dim. 

In some cases, pressing a VIEW button is just a shortcut to a screen that could 
otherwise be reached via Main Screen navigation, and in other cases it is the only 
way to access a screen. 

Some VIEW buttons support a press-and-hold function that accesses an additional 
configuration page. For example, pressing and holding any of the fader bank VIEW 
buttons accesses the edit screen where channels and buses can be rearranged. 

The VIEW button for the Channel Strip section to the right of the Main Display will 
act in conjunction with the 6 block buttons within that section (Input, Filter, Gate, 
etc). These merely act as shortcuts to pages within the Home screen, so very few 
common functions are more than a button press away. 

Monitoring/Talkback/USB

A USB type-A connector allows a flash drive to be plugged directly into the 
console for saving or loading data. This allows you to always have a backup of your 
show files, or even use a rented WING console while retaining your usual setup. 
The connector also allows recording and playback of audio files. The port can 
charge a portable device such as a phone or tablet, which is especially convenient 
if you frequently rely on a device like this to mix wirelessly. 

The section also has dedicated level knobs for the headphone outputs (located on the underside of the top edge) and the monitor outputs (which default to  
Aux output 7/8 on the rear panel). Engaging the DIM button reduces the monitor volume, and the MONO button sums the monitor signal to mono. 

The talkback mic level can be adjusted via TALK LEVEL knob, and TALK A and B buttons send the talkback signal to different destinations. Either Channel 40 or  
Aux 8 can be used as input for the talkback channel.

Press the VIEW button to control the monitor settings, adjust the amount of Dim attenuation, select routing for the talkback mic, and other parameters. 

Fader Sections

The WING has 3 fader sections that each have their own associated bank buttons. The group of 12 faders to the left side of the console are labeled mostly for input  
channels, the group of 8 faders in the center typically control buses and DCAs, and the small group of 4 faders to the right are meant for main or matrix outputs.  
However, there are no restrictions with how the fader banks can be configured. To access the fader bank configuration, press and hold the VIEW button for one of  
the fader sections. 

 Input channels Bus/DCA/Matrix                        Main/Matrix

Layer/Bank buttons

 

Selecting different fader banks will instantly bring a new set of channels to the  
associated fader section, including the scribble strip names/icons, and the  
motorized faders will jump to their correct positioning. If a particular bank does 
not fit on the available physical faders in a section (for example, Bus Masters), the 
shift arrows will scroll in blocks of 4 to access the remaining channels. Each fader 
section also has 2 user-defined banks that can contain a variety of channels. 

For monitor mixing, a very convenient feature called Sends on Faders is available 
to quickly adjust the channel send levels to a particular bus. 

• Press the SOF FLIP button to activate Sends on Faders. The MUTE  
buttons on all sends (input channel fader strips) are active by default  
to protect buses in subgroup mode. 

• Make sure the BUS MASTERS button is lit in the bus fader section,  
then press one of the SELECT buttons to identify the bus to which  
channel signals will be sent. 

• Raise the input channel faders for each of the channels that should  
be sent to that bus, navigating through the different input banks  
if necessary. 

Remember to disengage the SOF FLIP button when you want to return to  
normal mixing. 
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WING Overview

Scribble strips, meters, select

Each fader strip has a mini display screen called a scribble strip. This will indicate 
information about the current channel/bus number, name and even a graphic  
icon to quickly identify which channel is currently controlled by the fader and  
associated buttons. A color bar above the scribble strip allows quick visual  
identification of groups of related channels. Scribble strip details and color bar 
options can be edited on the HOME screen/HOME tab by pressing the  
CUSTOMIZE button. 

Pressing the SELECT button directs the control focus of the Main Display and  
Channel Strip section to that channel or bus. Only one SELECT button can be  
active at any time. 

The SOLO button will isolate that channel for monitoring, along with any other 
channels or buses that are soloed. The MUTE button mutes the channel currently 
assigned to that strip. 

Stereo level meters provide input level information at a glance, from -60 dB to 
Clip. The DYNAMICS LED will light whenever the dynamics threshold is exceeded, 
thus triggering the compressor/expander. Likewise, the GATE LED will light  
whenever the input signal falls below the noise gate threshold. 

Main Display

The majority of the WING’s controls can be edited and monitored via the 10" touch 
screen Main Display. Various screens can be accessed with the 7 buttons along the 
left side of the screen, as well as the VIEW buttons located in each major section of 
the top panel. 

6 encoders along the bottom of the display allow parameter adjustments of the 
items shown at the bottom of the current display screen. These are capacitive 
knobs that will highlight elements on the screen as soon as the associated  
knob is touched. 

An additional 7th encoder to the right of the display can be used for context-
dependent control by first touching an item on the Main Display, allowing for finer 
adjustments compared to moving virtual knobs or faders. A multi-purpose button 
beneath the 7th encoder performs similarly depending on the current screen.  
For example, it can be used as a tap tempo when editing delay effects. 

The large stereo meter will either display the main bus or solo bus levels.  
The CLR SOLO button will release all channels and buses that are active in the  
solo bus.

An overview of each screen is presented in Chapter 3.

The navigation arrows and value/scrub wheel perform functions pertaining to 
DAW control as well as the USB Audio and WING-LIVE players. The wheel can also 
fine-tune values of parameters assigned in the User layer of the Custom Controls 
while respective buttons are depressed. 

Channel Strip Section

The channel strip provides quick access to the primary parameters for the 
currently-selected channel. A display screen provides dedicated editing details for 
the parameter being adjusted, and various indications for input configuration,  
bus and group assignments, and metering are always visible for convenience. 

One of 7 channel editing blocks (including EQ) can be sent to the editing display 
screen by pressing the associated button or touching the capacitive encoder knob 
directly above. Press and hold the button to turn the block on or off.  
Pressing the VIEW button will open the HOME screen of the selected channel  
on the Main Display. 

Once a block is already active, pressing the block button again will scroll through 
several parameters for editing, and the associated encoder can be used for  
adjustments. Small dots in the lower right corner of the display indicate how 
many parameters can be scrolled through by repeatedly pressing the block button. 

An additional EQ section has dedicated controls for adjustment of up to 6 EQ 
bands for input channels and 8 bands for buses. Engage the EQ block by pressing 
and holding the EQ button, then touch one of the 4 EQ encoder knobs to select a 
band for adjustment. Press the SHIFT button to access the low and hi shelf bands, 
and additional bands if editing a bus EQ. 

The GAIN, WIDTH and FREQ buttons select which element of the current band will 
be adjusted with the encoder. 

Press the LISTEN button in the lower right corner to monitor the EQ band in  
isolation. The BLEND/MIX knob acts as a wet/dry adjustment for the EQ block.  
This can be used to exaggerate or de-emphasize the current EQ setting. 

4-Channel Section

The edit section above the righthand fader bank offers a special set of dedicated 
control elements. This can be parameters like gain, pan, filters or effects sends for 
the selected bank of 4 channels.  

Pressing one of the 8 buttons enables the 4 knobs and 4 buttons to control  
channel properties without actually selecting the channel for editing. This makes 
the 4-channel section independent from the main control surface, and would 
allow for a second audio engineer to work in parallel to the FOH engineer. 

Custom Controls

The Custom Controls section allows up to 4 rotary knobs and 8 buttons to be 
configured for control of specific elements that should be available at all times 
regardless of the main display screen focus. A common use could be the vocal 
channel’s reverb send level. Presets can also be configured to suit different sets, 
venues, operators, etc. Press the VIEW button to assign functions to the controls, 
optimize the scribble strips, or reset the controls. 
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Show/Mute/Transport/Automix Control

The bottom portion of the Custom Control section allows quick access to  
different categories. Press the VIEW button to configure each of them. It offers a  
combination of user-assignable buttons and pre-configured buttons for  
controlling the USB recorder, the WING LIVE recorder, Mute Groups and  
Show Control.

Rear Panel

Analog I/O

The rear panel analog connections include 8 MIDAS PRO series microphone 
preamps and 8 XLR outputs, plus 8 balanced ¼” aux input and output connectors. 
A lamp socket accepts a standard 12 V light. 5-pin MIDI IN and OUT jacks allow 
external MIDI control, and a pair of ¼” TRS jacks for GPIO allow basic input and 
output commands. 

Power

Connect the included IEC cable.

AES50/Control/StageCONNECT  

A pair of Ethernet ports allow a network to be set up via router for wired or 
wireless control using one of the control apps for PC, phone or tablet. A USB port 
allows bidirectional 48-channel transmission as well as firmware updates and 
data exchange. An ASIO driver can be downloaded from behringer.com.

3 AES50 ports can each provide up to 48 input and output channels to and from 
digital stageboxes, ensuring abundant channel count and allowing patching from 
multiple locations. The WING is fully compatible with all X32 series mixers and 
stage boxes. 

Cabling for all AES50 connections between WING and stage boxes:

• Shielded CAT-5e cable

• Ethercon terminated cable ends

• Maximum cable length of 80 meters

StageCONNECT is a proprietary connection for transmitting up to 32 audio 
channels via standard XLR and DMX cable. The interface supports different bus 
configurations of input and output channels and uses digital, uncompressed PCM 
at 44.1/48 kHz and 24-bit resolution. StageCONNECT was developed for flexible 
connections on stage using standard mic cable, supporting a wide range of stage 
boxes and monitoring systems at sub-millisecond latency. 

Stereo AES/EBU input and output connections can be made via XLR cables. 

Expansion Slot

 

The WING ships with the WING-LIVE card installed, which allows up to 64 channels 
of 48 kHz / 32-bit audio to be recorded onto a pair of SD or SDHC cards.  
Other options such as Dante, SoundGrid and MADI will be available for  
purchase as well. 

3. Main Screens

Most of the advanced editing and control is done on the Main Display. Screens can 
be accessed via the 7 buttons to the left of the screen, or via VIEW buttons in each 
section of the top panel. 

The layout varies greatly from screen to screen, but a fairly permanent status bar 
can be seen along the top of the screen to provide quick reference for channel 
name, clock, and alerts. This also allows constant access to the SD card controls, 
setup menu, library functions and other tools. 

HOME
The HOME screen defaults to an overview of the selected channel. This screen  
allows adjustment of basic parameters like pan and level, but mostly provides a 
launch point to important processing blocks like EQ and dynamics.  
The blocks can be navigated using the left column regardless of which block is  
currently in view. Note that the processing sequence of gate, dynamics, EQ, and  
insert can be adjusted by pressing the Edit button at the bottom of the  
left column. 

The INPUT screen appears second in the left-hand column, though the order of  
the blocks can be customized on the default/overview screen. The primary and  
alternate Source that is assigned to the current channel is selected here.  
The FILTER screen is also a part of this section, allowing low cut, hi cut and 
advanced filtering options like tilt filter and all-pass filter for phase alignment. 

The GATE screen appears 3rd in the left-hand column, though the order of some 
blocks can be customized on the HOME overview screen. The block defaults to a 
simple noise gate with common parameters like threshold and ratio, though many 
other effects can be selected from the Gate Model menu. This block’s name will 
change to reflect the chosen model.  

The EQ block defaults to a 6-band fully-parametric equalizer for input channels, 
and 8-band for buses. A variety of EQ models can be selected from the  
EQ Model menu. 

The DYNAMICS block offers a large selection of generic and legendary  
compressors, expanders and limiters. 

Two INSERT blocks are available by default, one that can be positioned before or 
after the Gate, EQ and/or Dynamics blocks, and another that is fixed post-fader 
and input processing. 

The MAIN screen allows the send level to each of the 4 Master buses to be 
adjusted along with the width, pan and level. 

The last screen in the left-hand column allows adjustment of send levels  
to all 16 buses. 

The Home screen has a similar appearance when a bus is selected, but no gate 
block is available and only trim can be adjusted. The bus mode can be set to pre or 
post-fader if they will be used for monitoring or effects, or subgroup if channels 
will be routed to the bus prior to the main mix. 

EFFECTS
The EFFECTS screen controls all aspects of the 16 effects processors. Users can 
select from a large collection of effects, configure routing, adjust parameters and 
monitor levels. 

Effects are usually applied to channels in one of two ways – Send-style effects, 
and Insert effects. Time-based effects like reverb and delay work well as Send 
effects, whereas modulation or compression effects tend to work better as Inserts 
so that they can process the entire signal. 

Send effects are achieved by sending at least one, though often multiple channels 
to a bus that contains an effect such as reverb. Use one of the Insert points on 
the bus to select one of the many reverb effects. The channels are sent to the 
main output bus along with the bus that carries the effect signal. By varying the 
amount of signal sent to the effect bus, a proper blend of “dry” signal will appear 
in the main output along with the “wet” effect signal. 

The channel HOME screen is already set up with a couple of Insert points, one of 
which can be patched at several points in the signal flow. Tap one of the INS blocks 
in the left-hand column to assign an effect processor. A chorus or flanger effect 
will probably sound better as an insert rather than a send, and whether the effect 
goes before or after the EQ and dynamics blocks is a matter of preference. 

METERS
The METERS screen displays different groups of level meters for various  
signal paths, allowing quick analysis of any channels or buses that might need 
level adjustment. 

ROUTING
The ROUTING screen allows patching and configuration of sources and outputs. 
Two icons at the top of the Main Display determine whether the page focuses on 
sources (inputs) or outputs. 

Press the pull-down menu to select onboard analog connectors, AES50, USB, 
WING LIVE, etc. For Source groups, details such as name, color, icon, tags, and 
mono/stereo/mid-side mode can be configured here. 

With outputs selected, the routing can be viewed for each analog or digital output 
destination. To assign new sources for outputs, first disable the lock function.  

SETUP
The SETUP screen allows network configuration for remote control of the console 
with a PC, tablet or smartphone running one of the dedicated apps. 

The screen also allows various global settings and I/O configuration for expansion 
cards and GPIO. The date and time can also be set on this screen. 

The current firmware version is listed in the bottom right corner, which can be 
updated either via the rear panel USB port, or via a flash drive connected to the 
top panel port. See the Chapter 6 for details. 

LIBRARY 
The LIBRARY screen allows the current console state to be saved into Snapshots 
for later recall. The scope of parameters that are recalled can be specified prior 
to loading. Global Safes further protect certain areas of the console from being 
affected by snapshot recall. See Chapter 5 for details. 

UTILITY
This button does not have its own screen, but rather works in conjunction with 
other screens. The function is context relative, so depending on which screen is 
currently active, pressing the UTILITY button may bring up additional preset  
options or settings configuration. 
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Additional VIEW-based screens:

INPUT/BUS/MAIN – Pressing the VIEW button in any of the 3 fader sections will 
bring up an overview screen to monitor all input, bus or output channels at once. 

MONITOR – Even though the top panel Monitor section has some hardware 
controls, a significant amount of configuration is available via the VIEW button to 
determine where Talkback paths are heard, monitor A and B sources, monitor bus 
EQ and metering, dimming levels, and more. 

CHANNEL STRIP – The VIEW button in the Channel Strip will call up a screen 
relevant to the block that is currently being edited. All of the screens that are  
accessed with the Channel Strip VIEW button are also accessible via the  
Main Display HOME button, but provide more immediate access. 

CUSTOM CONTROLS – The top and bottom portions of the Custom Control  
section each have their own VIEW button to edit the functions that are controlled 
by the hardware elements.

4. Patching and Setup

To help understand the basics of patching and signal flow, here is an example 
scenario that might be common for a live music event. In this hookup, the audio 
sources on stage are connected to an S16 stage box which sends the signals via 
shielded ethernet cable to the WING’s AES50-A port. The physical connections to 
the stage box are a bit disorganized, but this can be repatched in the console in a 
more standardized way. 

The Source is what gives meaning and identity to an input, which makes patching 
WING Sources to channels very evident and clear. 

Press the ROUTING button and touch the pull-down menu at the top of the screen. 
Select ‘AES50 A’ from the list of input groups. Press the ‘A 1’ square, which will 
allow the Source details to be defined, including the name, icon, color, phantom 
power, and even preliminary gain adjustment. If a pair of Sources should be linked 
as stereo or mid-side, this can be done as well. Note that the odd-numbered 
Source will always occupy the left side, and the even-numbered Source direct 
above it will occupy the right. Be sure to arrange your physical  
connections accordingly. 

Press the HOME button on the Main Display and then the SELECT button for 
channel 1 in the first fader bank. If no Source is selected, no gain adjustment can 
be made. Press ‘INPUT’ on the HOME screen, or navigate to the second tab in the 
left-hand column. Press the Source Select square under the MAIN section and 
select AES50 A from the pull-down menu. Tap ‘A 8’ in the grid to assign the  
kick drum to channel 1.

Without leaving this page, press the SELECT button for channel 2 in the first fader 
bank. Select AES50 A-9 to assign Tom 1 to channel 2. Continue through the other 
channels to assign the otherwise messy physical connections at the stage box in 
a logical and organized manner. When assigning the overhead mics to channel 6, 
pressing AES 13/L will automatically route both mic signals to channel 6 in stereo. 

On the ROUTING screen, press the output icon at the top of the screen. Touch the 
Output Group pull-down menu and select ‘AES50 A’. Press the first square in the 
grid. Touch the Input Group pull-down menu and select BUS. Select 1L to assign 
bus 1 to XLR output 1 on the S16. Repeat this process for any other bus sends back 
to the stage. When editing output 7 and 8, select MAIN from the Input Group 
menu, then assign 1L to output 7 and 1R to output 8. These outputs will be  
connected to your power amplifiers or active main speakers. 

Note – when using mono stage wedges, use the Mono button in the input section 
to set width to 0.  

S16 Input Physical  
Connection

Source Channel  
Assignment

1 Bass guitar DI AES-A 1 7

2 Lead guitar AES-A 2 8

3 Keyboard L AES-A 3/L (linked) 10 (stereo)

4 Keyboard L AES-A 4/R 10 (automatic)

5 Backing track L AES-A 5/L (linked) 11 (stereo)

6 Backing track R AES-A 6/R 11 (automatic)

7 Vocal stage R AES-A 7 12

8 Kick drum AES-A 8 1

9 Tom 1 AES-A 9 2

10 Tom 2 AES-A 10 3

11 Tom 3 AES-A 11 4

12 Snare AES-A 12 5

13 Overhead 1 AES-A 13/L (linked) 6 (stereo)

14 Overhead 2 AES-A 14/R 6 (automatic)

15 Vocal stage L AES-A 15 13

16 Acoustic DI AES-A 16 9

5. Presets and Snapshots Library

After putting in the effort to adjust the routing, channel processing and global 
preferences, it is highly recommended that a Snapshot be created to preserve the 
console state. This can be done in the Library section. Many options exist to select 
both the way that these are saved, as well as how the console state is protected 
when loading previously-saved Snapshots. 

The left-hand pane of the Snapshot Library will show a list of your Snapshots 
that have been saved to the main directory, as well as any folders that you have 
created to organize similar Snapshots. If many Snapshots are likely to be saved, 
or if multiple engineers will be using the console, then it may be more efficient to 
make good use of folders. 

Recall Scope
Various elements of the console, including routing, channel processing, and global 
configuration can be selected or omitted both when saving and recalling a saved 
Snapshot. Channels, buses and FX engines will expand for easier select/deselect. 
Adjusting the recall scope prior to saving can act as a reminder to the purpose for 
that Snapshot being saved in the first place. When a saved Snapshot is selected 
from the library list, the state of the recall scope at the time the Snapshot was 
saved will be displayed. This also allows the scope to be further adjusted  
before loading. 

When the Snapshot is loaded, only the elements highlighted in blue  
will be affected.  

Global Safes

Touch the GLOBAL SAFES button at the top of the screen to access these options. 
Certain elements can be protected from ever being affected by Snapshot recall.  
To summarize:

Blue – channel/routing/config will be recalled when a saved Snapshot is loaded.

Grey – Specific element will not be recalled when a saved Snapshot is loaded.

Red – Highlighted element will never be affected by Snapshots because a  
Safe is active. 

Transferring Libraries to a PC
A Library of Snapshots and Presets is stored in the internal DATA file system of your 
WING. This file system can be made available to connected personal computers for 
transferring, copying and exchanging data.

• Open the SETUP/Global Settings Edit page and enable DATA ACCESS. 
• Connect a USB cable to the rear panel port and to your computer.
• A virtual drive will appear on your computer, similar to connecting a 

flash drive or external hard drive. Double click the drive to open.  
• Any stored Snapshots and Presets will show up and  

can be copied to the PC.

6. Firmware Updates

The WING console firmware can be easily updated via USB. Download the  
firmware file from the product page on Behringer.com and follow these steps. 

• Open the Setup/Global Edit page and enable OS ACCESS. 
• Connect a USB cable to the rear panel port and to your computer.
• A virtual drive will appear on your computer, similar to connecting a 

flash drive or external hard drive. Double click the drive to open.  
• Drag the new firmware file into the drive. 

Note, although WING will always boot using the most recent firmware  
in that drive, it is recommended to delete older firmware files or move them  
to a subfolder. 

If the console does not boot up normally, you can still update the firmware  
using this procedure:

• With console powered off, connect a USB cable to the  
rear panel port and to your computer.

• Press and hold the Select button next to the Main Display,  
then power the console on.

• An OS and DATA drive will appear on your computer, similar to  
connecting a flash drive or external hard drive. Double click a drive  
to open.  

• Drag the new firmware file into the OS drive. 
• Note, WING will always boot using the most recent firmware  

in that drive.
• After the file has transferred, eject the virtual drive. The console  

should reboot automatically with the new firmware installed.  If it 
doesn’t, power cycle the console manually.

Initialize to Default Settings
You can reset the console to its initial state if you need to ensure that no previous 
settings are interfering with what you plan to set up from scratch. There are two 
ways to achieve this:

> by opening the Setup/Global Edit page and selecting INIT CONSOLE.
> by pressing and holding the CLEAR SOLO button on the Main Display while 
powering the console up.


